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Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri
FIELDHOUSE, INC., d/b/a
)

THE FIELDHOUSE,
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)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

  No.
01-0982 LC




)


SUPERVISOR OF LIQUOR CONTROL,
)




)



Respondent.
)

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


On June 20, 2001, Fieldhouse, Inc, d/b/a The Fieldhouse (Fieldhouse) filed a complaint appealing the order of the Supervisor of Liquor Control (Supervisor) suspending its licenses because of allegedly permitting the consumption of intoxicating liquor by minors on the licensed premises.  On June 20, 2001, this Commission stayed the Supervisor’s order.  We convened a two-day hearing on the complaint.  The first day of the hearing was on October 23, 2001, and the second day was on November 28, 2001.  Bogdan Susan, with Davis, Susan & Holder, represented the Fieldhouse.  Assistant Attorney General Da-Niel Cunningham represented the Supervisor.  The last written argument was filed on June 10, 2002.

Findings of Fact

1. Fieldhouse does business at 1109 Broadway, Columbia, Boone County, Missouri.  The Fieldhouse maintains retail liquor by-the-drink and Sunday bar amusement licenses issued by the Supervisor and active at all relevant times. 

2. Lance Morrow owns and operates Fieldhouse.  The business is operated under two names, Willie’s Pub and Fieldhouse, which are located adjacent to each other in the same building and share a common kitchen and connecting door.  Willie’s and Fieldhouse share the same liquor licenses.  Willie’s is located on the east side of the licensed premises, and Fieldhouse is located on the west side.

3. At approximately 11:00 p.m. on February 16, 2001, liquor control agent Nick Huckstep and Columbia Police Officer Mark Hudson entered Fieldhouse in plain clothes for an undercover investigation.  Hudson and Huckstep observed a youthful looking female who was consuming a beverage from a cup.

4. Huckstep identified himself to the youthful looking female and asked for her identification.  The female, identified as Amy Kelly, stated that she had no identification and that she was 20 years of age.

5. Amy Kelly was born on November 8, 1980, and was under 21 years of age at the time of the incident.  When Kelly entered Fieldhouse, there was a long line of people waiting to enter the premises.  As the doorman was busy checking the identification of her friends, Kelly walked in behind them.  She did not pay the cover charge upon entering Fieldhouse.

6. Kelly observed many empty cups at the entrance, and she took one.  The bar area was crowded, so she passed the cup through the crowd and it was returned to her with beer.  Kelly drank the beer from the cup.  Subsequent testing of a sample of the beverage by the Missouri State Highway Patrol Crime Laboratory indicated that Kelly’s beverage had an alcohol content of 4.21 percent by volume and 3.35 percent by weight.

7.  As Huckstep and Hudson were exiting the premises with Kelly, their attention was drawn to a youthful looking male identified as Mark Bult.  When they asked Bult to produce identification, he admitted that he was 19 years of age.  

8. Bult was born on February 7, 2002, and was under 21 years of age at the time of the incident.  He consumed a mixed drink at Fieldhouse.  Subsequent testing of a sample of the drink by the Missouri State Highway Patrol Crime Laboratory indicated that the beverage had an alcohol content of 5.54 percent by volume and 4.41 percent by weight.

9. Bult arrived at the premises with a group of friends and presented an Illinois driver’s license and a student identification belonging to an acquaintance in an effort to gain entry.  Bult did not have the identifications he used to gain entrance in his possession when the agent approached him because he had already returned them to the owner.  Bult was of similar height, weight, and eye color as shown on the Illinois license and student I.D., and also looked like the picture on the I.D.s.

10. Liquor Control Agents Jani Holt and Vanessa Mure entered Fieldhouse, identifying themselves as agents of the Division of Liquor Control at approximately 11:15 p.m. on February 16, 2001.  The agents went to the dance floor area of Fieldhouse.  When they arrived at the dance floor area, the lights went on, the music stopped, and the DJ announced that liquor control agents were in the building.  After the announcement, some of the people left the area.  At that time, Holt observed a youthful looking female leaving the area, so she decided to verify her age.  The female was 5’ 3”, weighed about 135 lbs., and had brown eyes.  The female identified herself as Brandy Coxson and presented her Missouri driver’s license and student identification to Holt.  

11. The driver’s license indicated that Coxson was 5’ 3”, weighed 135 lbs., and had brown eyes.  The driver’s license had expired on November 26, 1999, and indicated that Coxson was born on November 27, 1976.

12. Holt did not accept the identification because the facial appearance on the driver’s license and student I.D. did not resemble the female.  Holt advised the female that she was going to escort her outside to find out her true identity.  

13. The youthful female eventually identified herself as Judith Bernardon and admitted that she was 19 years of age.  Bernardon was born on July 21, 1981, and was under 21 years of age at the time of the incident.  

14. Bernardon used Brandy Coxson’s identification to gain entry into Fieldhouse.
  While there, Bernardon was provided beer in a cup, and she drank the beer.  Subsequent testing of a sample of the drink by the Missouri State Highway Patrol Crime Laboratory indicated that the beverage had an alcohol content of 5.78 percent by volume and 4.60 percent by weight.

15. In another area of the dance floor, Agent Mure observed two youthful looking females who were drinking from cups.  Mure approached the two females, identified herself as a liquor control agent, and asked for identification.

16. One of the females was 5’ 6”, weighed about 120 lbs., and had brown eyes.  That female presented an expired Missouri driver’s license for Melissa Ortman.  The driver’s license indicated that Ortman was 5’ 5”, weighed 120 lbs., and had brown eyes.  That driver’s license had expired on January 18, 2001, and it showed that Ortman was born on January 14, 1979.  Mure advised her that the expired license was not an acceptable form of identification.  The female, Julia Winter, presented her real identification, which showed her to be under 21 years of age.  Winter was born on December 10, 1981.  Winter’s hairstyle and hair color appeared similar to Ortman’s driver’s license.  Winter also looked like Ortman’s picture on the license.

17. Winter used Ortman’s identification to gain entry into the licensed premises.  While there, Winter was provided with an alcoholic beverage that she believed to be beer in a cup, and 

she drank what was in the cup.  Subsequent testing of a sample of the beverage by the Missouri State Highway Patrol Crime Laboratory indicated that the beverage had an alcohol content of 5.07 percent by volume and 4.04 percent by weight.

18. Agent Mure also asked the second female for identification.  The second female was approximately 5’ 5”, weighed about 110 lbs., and had green eyes.   The second female presented the expired Missouri driver’s license of Jennifer Sulgrove for identification.  The license had expired on February 15, 2000, and it indicated that Jennifer Sulgrove was born on December 19, 1977.  The license indicated that Jennifer Sulgrove was 5’ 5”, weighed 110 lbs., and had green eyes.  

19. Noting that the license for Jennifer Sulgrove was expired, Mure requested another form of identification, and the female provided the student identification for Jennifer Sulgrove.  The female, Kristy Sulgrove, admitted to her real identity and that she was 19 years of age.  Kristy Sulgrove was born on February 7, 1982, and was under 21 years of age at the time of the incident.  Kristy Sulgrove was the younger sister of Jennifer Sulgrove, and their facial appearances were similar.  Subsequent testing of a sample of Kristy Sulgrove’s beverage by the Missouri State Highway Patrol Crime Laboratory indicated that the beverage had an alcohol content of 4.22 percent by volume and 3.36 percent by weight.

20. Kristy Sulgrove and Julia Winter were friends and had gone to Fieldhouse together. 

21. Fieldhouse’s employee, Heath Harris, who was checking I.D.s on this occasion, did not specifically recall checking the I.D.s of the minors involved in this case.  Harris was the only employee checking identifications at the front entrance on February 16, 2001. 

22. On June 6, 2001, the Supervisor issued an order suspending Fieldhouse’s licenses for five counts of permitting the consumption of intoxicating liquor by minors on the licensed premises.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the complaint.  Sections 311.691 and 621.045.1.
  The Supervisor has the burden to prove the facts by a preponderance of the credible evidence.  Harrington v. Smarr, 844 S.W.2d 16, 19 (Mo. App., W.D. 1992).


This Commission must judge the credibility of witnesses, and we have the discretion to believe all, part, or none of the testimony of any witness.  Id.  When there is a direct conflict in the testimony, we must make a choice between the conflicting testimony.  Id.  Our Findings of Fact reflect our determination of the credibility of witnesses.  


Chapter 311, RSMo, provides for the regulation of the purchase, sale, possession, and consumption of intoxicating liquor.  Section 311.660(6) authorizes the Supervisor to establish rules and regulations and to suspend or revoke licenses issued under Chapter 311.  Section 311.660(6) provides:


The supervisor of liquor control shall have the authority to suspend or revoke for cause all such licenses; and to make the following regulations, without limiting the generality of provisions empowering the supervisor of liquor control as in this chapter set forth as to the following matters, acts and things:

*   *   *   


(6) Establish rules and regulations for the conduct of business carried on by each specific licensee under the license, and such rules and regulations if not obeyed by every licensee shall be grounds for the revocation or suspension of the license[.] 

Section 311.680.1 provides:


Whenever it shall be shown, or whenever the supervisor of liquor control has knowledge, that a person licensed hereunder has . . . violated any of the provisions of this chapter, the supervisor of liquor control may . . . suspend or revoke the license of that person[.]


Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.140(1) provides that a licensee is responsible for actions of his employees on the licensed premises:

Licensees at all times are responsible for the conduct of their business and at all times are directly responsible for any act or conduct of any employee on the premises which is in violation of the Intoxicating Liquor Laws . . . or the regulations of the supervisor of liquor control.


The Supervisor alleges that Fieldhouse unlawfully allowed minors to consume intoxicating liquor on the licensed premises in violation of Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.140(13), which provides:

No licensee shall permit anyone under the age of twenty-one (21) years of age to consume intoxicating liquor . . . upon or about his/her licensed premises.

To permit conduct is to allow it by tacit consent or by not hindering it.  Smarr v. Sports Enterprises, 849 S.W.2d 46, 48 (Mo. App., W.D. 1993).  


Fieldhouse argues that it did not permit underage drinking because Amy Kelly gained entry by sneaking in and stealing a cup without paying the cover charge.  We agree that Fieldhouse did not permit underage drinking by Amy Kelly.  She intentionally concealed herself behind her friends at the entrance so as to pass by the doorman undetected.  She subsequently took a cup without paying the required cover charge and passed the cup through the crowd at the bar to be filled with beer.  Fieldhouse did not violate 11 CSR 70-2.140(13) with respect to Kelly’s actions.


With respect to the remaining four minors, Fieldhouse insists that it is entitled to the good faith defense set forth in section 311.328, which provides:


1.  The operator’s or chauffeur’s license issued under the provisions of section 302.177, RSMo, . . . shall be presented by the holder thereof upon request of any agent of the division of liquor control or any licensee or the servant, agent or employee thereof for the purpose of aiding the licensee or the servant, agent or employee to determine whether or not the person is at least twenty-one years of age when such person desires to purchase or consume alcoholic beverages procured from a licensee.  Upon such presentation the licensee or the servant, agent or employee thereof shall compare the photograph and physical characteristics noted on the license, identification card or passport with the physical characteristics of the person presenting the license, identification card or passport.


2.  Upon proof by the licensee of full compliance with the provisions of this section, no penalty shall be imposed if the supervisor of the division of liquor control or the courts are satisfied that the licensee acted in good faith.


Section 311.328 provides that licensees may rely on certain identifications specified in that section as proof of a person’s age, after comparing the picture and physical characteristics noted on the identification to the person presenting that identification and reasonably satisfying himself or herself that the person presenting the identification is the person identified.  The burden of proving the good faith defense rests on the licensee.  Section 311.328.2.
  “Good faith” is [h]onesty of intention, and freedom from knowledge of circumstances which ought to put the holder upon inquiry.”  Black’s Law Dictionary 693 (6th ed. 1990).


Fieldhouse met that burden with respect to Mark Bult.  Bult testified that he was of similar height, weight, and eye color as shown on the Illinois license and student I.D. that belonged to his acquaintance, and that he looked like the pictures on both.
  Bult returned the 

identifications to his acquaintance before the agents asked to see his identification; therefore, they were not available for the hearing.  The record contains no other evidence regarding Bult’s similarity to the descriptions and photographs on them.  We conclude that Fieldhouse is entitled to the good faith defense with regard to Bult.


Judith Bernardon was of similar height, weight, and eye color as the identifications provided to enter Fieldhouse.  However, the facial appearance on the identifications did not resemble Bernardon.  Furthermore, the driver’s license used by Bernardon had expired somewhat more than a year prior to this incident, which should have caused the doorman to inquire further.  Therefore, Fieldhouse did not carry its burden to prove that it is entitled to the good faith defense with regard to Bernardon.


Julia Winter and Kristy Sulgrove were friends and had entered Fieldhouse together.  Although Sulgrove appeared similar to the identification of her sister, that identification had been expired for more than one year, which should have caused the doorman to inquire further.  Julia Winter used the Missouri driver’s license for Melissa Ortman, which had expired only one month before the incident, which is not enough to require the doorman to make further inquiry.  Winter’s hairstyle and hair color were very similar to Ortman’s.  Winter used Ortman’s license because the picture looked like her.


Fieldhouse did not carry its burden to prove that it is entitled to the good faith defense with regard to Sulgrove.  It did carry its burden for the good faith defense with regard to Winter.


Section 311.020 defines intoxicating liquor as a beverage containing more than 0.50 percent alcohol by volume.  The beverages consumed by the minors on the licensed premises contained more than 0.50 percent alcohol by volume and were intoxicating liquor as defined by 

the statute.  Therefore, the Fieldhouse violated 11 CSR 70-2.140(13) by permitting Bernardon and Sulgrove, both under the age of 21, to consume intoxicating liquor on the licensed premises.  
Summary


We conclude that there is cause to discipline Fieldhouse’s licenses under sections 311.660(6) and 311.680.1 for violating 11 CSR 70-2.140(13) by permitting Bernardon and Sulgrove, both under the age of 21, to consume intoxicating liquor on the licensed premises.


We conclude that there is not cause to discipline Fieldhouse’s licenses for permitting Kelly, Bult and Winter to consume intoxicating liquor on the licensed premises.


SO ORDERED on July 9, 2002.



________________________________



WILLARD C. REINE



Commissioner

�Bult testified to his similarity to the identifications.


�Bernardon also had in her possession an I.D. belonging to her older sister.


�The suspension periods have not run pursuant to our stay order dated June 20, 2001.  





�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.


�Although the Supervisor insists that an expired license cannot be used as identification, the statute does not specify that a license cannot be used if any number of days or weeks have passed since that license expired. 





	�Tr. at 148-50.


	�Tr. at 52.
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